## **ORDINANCE NO. 1330**

## AN ORDINANCE RENAMING A SEGMENT OF N.E. 11<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE LOCATED EAST OF N. PINE STREET TO N.E. 11<sup>TH</sup> PLACE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby initiated a Street Name Change application (No. SNC 10-01) when it became aware that the erected street sign did not match the given name of the street; and

WHEREAS, delivery and emergency safety benefits are to be had in assuring consistency across the city in street naming convention; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Oregon Revised Statute 227.120 and the Canby Municipal Code, a Street Name Change public hearing process with notice to effected property owners was held before the Planning Commission and the City Council on April 26, 2010 and May 19, 2010 respectively; and

WHEREAS, the City Council received a staff report and Planning Commission recommendation, and judged a street name change to be in the best interest of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council voted to approve Street Name Change application (No. SNC 10-01) as presented and directed staff to present Council with an ordinance to effectuate the street name change; now therefore,

## THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. N.E. 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue, a 570-foot long segment located east of N. Pine Street is renamed N.E. 11<sup>th</sup> Place.

(See Attached Exhibit "A" Map Illustrating Affected Street Segment)

Section 2. <u>Emergency declared</u>. In order to immediately provide for the health, safety and welfare of the Citizens of Canby by correcting the street name, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment following final reading.

**SUBMITTED** to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting therefore on Wednesday, June 16, 2010, and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, July 7, 2010, commencing at the hour of 7:30 pm at the Council Meeting Chambers located at 155 N.W. 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Canby, Oregon.

Kimberly Scheafer, CMC City Recorder

**PASSED** on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 7th of July 2010, by the following vote:



NAYS O

act Daniels

Walt Daniels Council President

ATTEST:

AC Kimberly Scheafer. City Recorder

## EXHIBIT A - MAP



Street Segment Renamed from N.E. 11th Avenue (old) to N.E. 11th Place